

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

Other Leased Items(s)

Homes Central Real Estate, Inc. 2016 Main, No. 109 Houston, TX 77002 Allison Grover Produced with zipForms

(TAR-1406) 02-01-18

2016 Main, No. 2301

Houston, TX 77002

DATE SIGNED BY SE	LLEF	AN S	ID IS	SNO	TC.	A SI	JBSTITUTE FOR A	NY	NSI	PECTI	TION OF THE PROPERTY AS ONS OR WARRANTIES THE BELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY	BU	YER	R
Seller is tis not o	ccup	ying	the	Pro _[pert app	y. If roxii	unoccupied (by Sellemate date) or nev	er), l ver o	now	long s pied th	ince Seller has occupied the P e Property	rope	erty'	?
Section 1. The Proper This notice does	rty h not e	as tl stabli	ne it ish tl	ems ne ite	s ma ems	arke to be	d below: (Mark Yes conveyed. The contra	(Y), ct wi	No Il de	(N), o	r Unknown (U).) which items will & will not convey			
Item	Y	N	U		Ite	m		Υ	N	U	Item	Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring	X				Lic	quid	Propane Gas:		×		Pump: sump grinder		×	
Carbon Monoxide Det.		×			-LI	Co	ommunity (Captive)		X		Rain Gutters		×	
Ceiling Fans		X					Property	<u> </u>	X		Range/Stove	×		-
Cooktop	X				Hot Tub				×		Roof/Attic Vents		Y	
Dishwasher	×				Int	erco	m System		X		Sauna		×	
Disposal	X				Microwave			X	7.		Smoke Detector	Х	-	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		×			Outdoor Grill				X		Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired			X
Exhaust Fans	X				Patio/Decking				X		Spa		X	
Fences		χ			Plumbing System			×			Trash Compactor		X	
Fire Detection Equip.	X				Pool				×		TV Antenna		X	
French Drain		Х			Pool Equipment				×		Washer/Dryer Hookup	Y		
Gas Fixtures		×			Pool Maint. Accessories			X		Window Screens		×		
Natural Gas Lines		X			Pool Heater			X		Public Sewer System	X	-		
Item				Υ	N	U			A	Additio	nal Information			
Central A/C						×	electric gas	nur	nbe	r of un	its:			******
Evaporative Coolers				×			number of units:					# Mys. Long Sales		
Wall/Window AC Units					1		number of units: ()					-	-	
Attic Fan(s)					Y		if yes, describe:							
Central Heat				-	Y		electric gas number of units:							
Other Heat				X			if yes, describe: Building provided							
Oven				X			number of ovens: Pelectric gas other:					-		
Fireplace & Chimney					¥		woodgas lo	gs_	m	ock	other:			
Carport					X		x attached not	atta	iche	ed 🦠				-
Garage				X			x attached not	atta	che	ed /	parleing spot in bull	evi.	400	142
Garage Door Openers					X		number of units:				number of remotes:)		
Satellite Dish & Control	S				X		owned lease	d fro	om:			Napassess	10000	
Security System					X		owned lease	d fro	om:			CUBERGEN	M-MONULE SEA	-
Solar Panels					X		owned lease	d fro	om:			-	-	Miles
Water Heater					×		electric gas	0	ther	r:	number of units:	North Control of the	*********	Fillen
Water Softener					¥	T	owned lease	d fro	om:	A PARTY OF A LOCAL	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	APONSON.	POT THE PARTY OF	654aman

if yes, describe:

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller: 600,

Page 1 of 5

2301 Minnick -

particular and the same of the						~~~						
Underground Lawn Sprint			7		matic	manual			A CONTRACT AND THE CONTRACT OF			
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility x if ye					es, attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TAR-1407)							
covering)?yes 🔀 no _	fore 19 n, and a cover unkr	78? <u>*</u> attach ing or nown f the it	yes no TAR-1906 con the Prope	un oncer erty (s	knowr rning le Age: shingle Section	es or roof	pain cover	it haza	rds). kpo n lust zyews (appropolation of the proposed over existing shingles working condition, that have determined to the proposed of the proposed over the proposed of the proposed of the proposed over the proposed of the proposed of the proposed over the proposed of the proposed of the proposed over the proposed of the proposed of the proposed over the proposed of the proposed of the proposed over the proposed of the proposed of the proposed over the pro			
Section 2. Are you (Sel aware and No (N) if you				sor	malfu	nctions in	any	of the	e following?: (Mark Yes (Y) if	you	are	
Item	Y	N	Item				Y	N	Item	Y	N	
Basement		X	Floors	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF T				X	Sidewalks		X	
Ceilings		X	Foundati	on/S	Slab(s))		X	Walls / Fences		X	
Doors		X	Interior V					X	Windows		X	
Driveways		X	Lighting Fixtures					X	Other Structural Components		X	
Electrical Systems		×	Plumbing Systems					X				
Exterior Walls		X	Roof					X				
you are not aware.)	ller) av	vare o	f any of the		-			/lark Y	es (Y) if you are aware and N	-		
Condition				Y	N	Condition	-			Y	N	
Aluminum Wiring	***************************************			+	>	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	-	-	on Repairs		×	
Asbestos Components		***************************************		-	×	Previous	-				X	
Diseased Trees: oak v		Daga -	#** /	-	×			ner Str	uctural Repairs	-	×	
Endangered Species/Hab	oitat on	Prope	пу		×	Radon (Jas				X	
Fault Lines					X	Settling		4		+	×	
Hazardous or Toxic Waste						Soil Mov	-		F 11	+	X	
Improper Drainage				_	×				ure or Pits	-	X	
Intermittent or Weather Springs					~				age Tanks		X	
Landfill					×	Unplatte	-	-			×	
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards					X	Unrecor					~	
Encroachments onto the Property					×				e Insulation		7	
Improvements encroaching on others' property					×	Water P	-				×	
Located in 100-year Floo (If yes, attach TAR-1414)					×	Wetland	ds on	Prope	erty		×	
Located in Floodway (If yes, attach TAR-1414)					X	Wood R	Rot			T	>	

(TAR-1406) 02-01-18

Present Flood Ins. Coverage

Previous Flooding into the Structures

Previous Flooding onto the Property

(If yes, attach TAR-1414)

Located in Historic District

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller (, M

destroying insects (WDI)

Previous Fires

Active infestation of termites or other wood

Previous termite or WDI damage repaired

Previous treatment for termites or WDI

Page 2 of 5

×

Concerning the Property at

2016 Main, No. 2301 Houston, TX 77002

	operty Designation	+	Termite or WDI damage needing repair					
Previous U of Metham	se of Premises for Manufacture phetamine	*	Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/ Tub/Spa*	/Hot				
If the answ	er to any of the items in Section 3 is yes,	explain (a	tach additional sheets if necessary):					
Section 4.	*A single blockable main drain may Are you (Seller) aware of any item, ed not been previously disclosed in thi	wipment	uction entrapment hazard for an individor system in or on the Property that	is in need of renair				
necessary)				T dddironal shoots ii				
Section 5. not aware.	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the .) Room additions, structural modifications unresolved permits, or not in compliance.	s, or other	alterations or repairs made without ne					
X _	Homeowners' associations or maintenant Name of association: 2016 Main Manager's name: Gray Berne Fees or assessments are \$ 627 Any unpaid fees or assessment for	HoA HoA (0 the Proper	assessments. If yes, complete the fol	3 659 1801 andatory voluntary				
<u> </u>	Any common area (facilities such as powith others. If yes, complete the following	g:	courts, walkways, or other) co-owned					
	Any notices of violations of deed restric Property.	tions or go	overnmental ordinances affecting the c	ondition or use of the				
_ ~	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankru	directly or ptcy, and	indirectly affecting the Property. (Inclutaxes.)	ides, but is not limited				
_ N	Any death on the Property except for the to the condition of the Property.	ose death	s caused by: natural causes, suicide,	or accident unrelated				
N	Any condition on the Property which ma	terially affe	ects the health or safety of an individua	al.				
	Any repairs or treatments, other than re hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead- lf yes, attach any certificates or othe certificate of mold remediation or other	based pair er docume	nt, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. Intation identifying the extent of the rem					
	Any rainwater harvesting system locate water supply as an auxiliary water source		roperty that is larger than 500 gallons a	and that uses a public				
N	The Property is located in a propane gas	system se	ervice area owned by a propane distribu	ition system retailer.				
N	Any portion of the Property that is located	ed in a gro	undwater conservation district or a sub	sidence district.				
(TAD 4400)	00.04.40		AAAA					

Concerning the Property at		2016 Main, No. 2301 Houston, TX 77002	
If the answer to any of the items in	Section 5 is yes, explain	(attach additional sheets if necessar	y):
HOA includes Utilities Building has pool, he	s (electric, water tub, gum) Assic Cable (internet a	Isa provide).
Section 6. Seller has has r	not attached a survey of	of the Property.	
	d who are either license	eceived any written inspection reped as inspectors or otherwise per ete the following:	
Inspection Date Type	Name of Inspec	ctor	No. of Pages
			MATERIAL BACKERS (1970) - 100
Property. A bu	yer should obtain inspect	reports as a reflection of the current ions from inspectors chosen by the l	buyer.
Homestead Wildlife Management Other:	Senior Citizen Agricultural	er) currently claim for the Property Disabled Disabled Ve Unknown	
provider?yes ≥ no Section 10.Have you (Seller) ev insurance claim or a settlement of	er received proceeds for award in a legal proc	for damage to the Property for a claim for damage to the Preeding) and not used the proceed	roperty (for example, an s to make the repairs for
requirements of Chapter 766 of	the Health and Safety C	tectors installed in accordance vocade?*unknownnoyes.	If no or unknown, explain.
installed in accordance with the including performance, location	e requirements of the building, and power source require	amily or two-family dwellings to have wo ng code in effect in the area in which th ements. If you do not know the building ot your local building official for more infol	he dwelling is located, code requirements in
family who will reside in the du impairment from a licensed phy the seller to install smoke dete	velling is hearing-impaired; sician; and (3) within 10 day. ctors for the hearing-impaire	ne hearing impaired if: (1) the buyer or a a (2) the buyer gives the seller written even is after the effective date, the buyer make and and specifies the locations for installa as and which brand of smoke detectors to	vidence of the hearing es a written request for ation. The parties may
the broker(s), has instructed or influence of Seller		true to the best of Seller's belief and inaccurate information or to omit any Signature of Seller	
Printed Name: Glen (Min	tioled by: Purer	Printed Name: MUMM N and Seller: General MM	Page 4 of 5
		oad, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.ziplogix.com	2301 Minnick -

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TAR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.
- (6) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:

Electric: Provided by building / Hoa	phone #:
Sewer: Provided by building / Han	phone #:
Water: Provided by building / 140A	phone #:
Cable:	phone #:
Trash: Provised by building / HOA	phone #:
Natural Gas:	phone #:
Phone Company:	phone #:
Propane:	phone #:
Internet:	phone #:
(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be falso.	the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice se or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE

AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:	Printed Name:	

(TAR-1406) 02-01-18

ATTACHMENT PAGE TO SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

- * These systems and/or components are defined in the Declaration (see no. 3) and are maintained and operated on behalf of the Owner's Association.
- ** These systems and/or components are primarily defined as Common Elements as above; however, that portion of the system and/or component contained within an individual condominium unit or solely serves an individual unit is maintained by the unit owner. For details, refer to the Declaration.
- 1. Underground Storage Tanks: Two (2) underground storage tanks are located underneath the basement of the building. To the best of the Seller's knowledge, the tanks have been out of service for over twenty (20) years and are empty except for some residue at the bottom of the tanks. Seller makes no representations or warranties with respect to whether such storage tanks are in compliance with current laws, rules or regulations. Seller is relying upon Buyer to make any investigation or study Buyer deems necessary prior to purchasing the property. Seller makes no warranties or representations of any type with respect to the said underground storage tanks.
- 2. Asbestos Components: There is asbestos material in the spray-on acoustical in the hallways of certain common areas in the building. Seller makes no representations or warranties with respect to such areas. Seller is relying upon Buyer to make any investigation or studies Buyer deems appropriate to find out more information about the physical condition of the property or the common areas of the building.
- 3. Homeowners Association: 2016 Main Owner's Association, Inc. is the homeowners association for 2016 Main Condominiums pursuant to the Condominium Declaration for 2016 Main Condominiums (the "Declaration").
- Common Area Co-Owned in Undivided Interest with Others: All common areas of the 2016 Main building and the property are owned by all owners of units at 2016 Main Condominiums in accordance with the terms of the Declaration.
- 5. Unit Interiors: Buyer acknowledges that there may be asbestos containing material in the interior of the Property in the form of vinyl asbestos tile or mastic asbestos underneath the existing tiles. Seller makes no representations or warranties with respect to the condition of the Property or any asbestos containing material in the interior of the Property. Seller is relying upon Buyer to conduct all inspections Buyer deems necessary with respect to the condition of the property.
- 6. Past Flooding: With respect to the disclosures set forth in the Seller's Disclosure Notice, Buyer is hereby notified that the basement and the first floor of the 2016 Main Condominiums (the "Condominiums") were flooded and incurred damage in June 2001, due to the rainfall associated with Tropical Storm Allison. The condominiums are not located in the 100-year flood plain; however, Seller makes no representations or warranties with respect to future flooding of the condominiums. Seller is relying upon Buyer to make any investigations or studies Buyer deems necessary or appropriate concerning any flood issues.

2016 Main Condominium Service Providers

Cable Television: Comcast - 713-462-9000

Internet Service: Towerstream - 832-431-5800

All other utilities are provided by the 2016 Main Owners Association: 713-659-1801

There is no natural gas or propane service to the residential condominium units